# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paul Greenhalgh	12/15/2008
Joseph Maria Grimbergen	12/15/2008
Oliver Harvey	12/15/2008

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ProFibrix B.V.
Street Address:	Zernikedreef 9
City:	Leiden
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	2333 CK

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13139781	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2486493333 Phone:

Email: zuk@youngbasile.com

Correspondent Name: Francine B. Nesti c/o YOUNG BASILE

Address Line 1: 3001 West Big Beaver Road

Address Line 2: Suite 624

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084-3107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AJO-260-A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Francine B. Nesti

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = AJO260A\_InventorAcknowAndPatentAssignment\#page1.tif$ source=AJO260A\_InventorAcknowAndPatentAssignment#page2.tif source=AJO260A\_InventorAcknowAndPatentAssignment#page3.tif

REEL: 026448 FRAME: 0138

**PATENT** 

# INVENTORS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT . AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made

## BY AND BETWEEN

Paul GREENHALGH ("the First Inventor") c/o Team Consulting Limited, Abbey Barns, Duxford Road, Ickleton, Cambridge CB10 1SX, United Kingdom of the first part;

Joseph Maria GRIMBERGEN ("the Second Inventor") c/o Profibrix B.V., Zernikedreef 9, 2333 CK Leiden, The Netherlands of the second part;

Oliver HARVEY ("the Third Inventor") c/o Team Consulting Limited, Abbey Barns, Duxford Road, Ickleton, Cambridge CB10 1SX, United Kingdom of the third part;

Team Consulting Limited ("the Consultant"), a company registered in England under the number 02072719 and whose registered office is situate at Abbey Barns, Duxford Road, Ickleton, Cambridge CB10 1SX, United Kingdom of the fourth part; and

Profibrix B.V. ("the Assignee") a company registered in The Netherlands, whose registered office is at Zernikedreef 9, 2333 CK Leiden, The Netherlands of the fifth part

## **WHEREAS**

- A. The First Inventor, the Second Inventor and the Third Inventor are jointly the actual devisers of the invention ("the Invention") described in International Patent Application PCT/GB2009/051714 (the "Patent Application") which was filed on 15 December 2009 and which claims priority from United Kingdom Patent Applications 0822759.7 and 082270.4 (collectively "the Priority Applications") both of which were filed on 15 December 2008.
- B. The Invention was made by the First Inventor and the Third Inventor in the course of their employment by the Consultant.
- C. The Invention was made by the Second Inventor in the course of his employment by the Assignee.
- D. The Consultant and the Assignee have agreed that the rights to the Invention and to the Patent Application are to be held by the Assignee.
- E. The parties to this assignment desire to confirm that all right and title and interest in and to the Patent Application, the Priority Applications and to the Invention are to be vested in the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 026448 FRAME: 0139

3070/1898/P/WO

### NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

- The Second Inventor hereby ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention arose in the course of his
  employment by the Assignee, and that as between the Second Inventor and the Assignee all the
  rights to the Invention belong to the Assignee.
- Each of the First Inventor and the Third Inventor hereby ACKNOWLEDGE that the Invention arose in the course of his normal duties and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from the carrying out of his duties, and that therefore as between the First Inventor and the Consultant and as between the Third Inventor and the Consultant all the rights to the Invention belong to the Consultant by virtue of Section 39(1) of the Patents Act 1977.
- 3. To the extent that notwithstanding the foregoing Clauses 1 and 2 any rights in and to the Patent Application, the Priority Applications or the Invention remain vested in the First Inventor, the Second Inventor or the Third Inventor, in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged by each of the First Inventor, the Second Inventor and the Third Inventor hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of his right title and interest in and to the Patent Application, the Priority Applications and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Priority Applications, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Second Inventor hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 4. In consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged by the Consultant), the Consultant hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of its right title and interest in and to the Patent Application, the Priority Applications and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Priority Applications, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Consultant hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 5. Each of the First Inventor, the Second Inventor, the Third Inventor and the Consultant hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such documents as may be reasonably required to file and prosecute applications for protection of the Invention in such countries as shall be determined by the Assignee, and at the expense of the Assignee to give all reasonable assistance in obtaining and enforcing any such protection.
- This Agreement shall be effective from 15 December 2008.

PATENT REEL: 026448 FRAME: 0140

# IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement

the	FOR TEAM CONSULTING LIMITED
Paul GREENHALGH	1
Witness:	Name of signatory: COLIN MATHEWS Position: CHIEF OFERATING OFFICER
A Schenise	Witness:
Name TALLES BLAUGHORE	1-
Address: 17(A. H.CH STACET	R) Ne
CHEVELEY NEWLYRIKET	Name JULIAN DIXON
CAST 915	Address: 37 PARK LANE
	HISTON
Jun	C824 9JJ
Jeseph Maria GRIMBERGEN	For PROFIBRIX B.V.
Witness:	Mr bo
Name .M., de. Jong	Name of signatory: J. L. Moophan
Address: MRCUNEASTOOL.53	Position:
2025 2B Haarlem	
The Netherlands	Witness:
(7)1.	Name M. C. Meyer
Um Com	Address: A.v. Berlinlaan 69
Oliver HARDY HARVEY OH	2353DT headerdup
Witness:	The Resherlands
JA & Coloure	
Name JAMES BUKEMORE	
Address: 17.1.A.H.ICH. STACET	
CAGNECEY	
NOWHARKET	
CB8 9DG	